distributions on, any class of our stock or other equity interest without Hercules’ prior written consent.

-38-

Table of Contents

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the price
you pay in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2015 was $(140.1) million, or $(1.28) per share of our common stock, based on approximately
109,386,000 shares of our common stock then outstanding. After giving effect to the assumed sale by us of shares of our common stock in the aggregate
amount of $40.0 million at an assumed public offering price of $12.08 per share (the last sale price of our common stock on July 10, 2015 as reported on The
NASDAQ Global Market), less the estimated commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value at March 31, 2015
would have been $101.6 million, or $(0.90) per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.38 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $12.98 per share to investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution. The as adjusted
information is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual price to the public, the actual number of shares sold and other terms of the offering
determined at the time shares of our common stock are sold pursuant to this prospectus. The shares sold in this offering, if any, will be sold from time to time
at various prices.

Assumed public offering price per share $12.08
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2015 $(1.28)
Increase per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this offering $ 0.38
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  (0.90)

Dilution per share to new investors $12.98

-39-

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK

The following description of our capital stock is intended as a summary only. This description is based upon, and is qualified by reference to, our
certificate of incorporation, our bylaws and applicable provisions of Delaware corporate law. This summary is not complete. You should read our certificate
of incorporation and bylaws, which are filed as exhibits to the registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part, for the provisions that are
important to you.

Our authorized capital stock consists of 200,000,000 shares of common stock and 10,000,000 shares of preferred stock. As of June 30, 2015,